

17-1224-cr

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

-v-

JARRET EAGLIN, *aka* Jarret L. Eaglin,

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF ON APPEAL FOR
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT, JARRET EAGLIN**

LISA A. PEEBLES, Federal Public Defender, NDNY
MOLLY CORBETT, Asst. Federal Public Defender, *on brief*
JAMES P. EGAN, Asst. Federal Public Defender
Office of the Federal Public Defender
39 N. Pearl St, 5th Floor
Albany, New York 12207
518-436-1850

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	i
Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
Statement of the Issue Presented.....	1
Whether the Special Conditions of Supervised Release Banning Eaglin’s Access to Otherwise Legal Pornographic Materials and Access to the Internet Are Reasonably Related to the Relevant Sentencing Factors and Involve no Greater Deprivation of Liberty than Reasonably Necessary.	
Statement of the Case	2
Statement of Facts.....	3
A. Mr. Eaglin’s Background and State Court Convictions....	3
B. The Original Offense and Sentencing.....	9
C. The Previous Violations, Modifications and Sentence.....	12
D. The Present Violations and Revocation Hearing	14
Summary of the Argument	22
Argument	23
Standard of Review	23

Discussion24

The District Court Erred by Imposing Two Special
Conditions of Supervised Release Banning Access to
Otherwise Legal Depictions of “Sexually Explicit
Conduct” and Prohibiting All Internet Access Without
Court Approval.

Conclusion.....34

Certificate of Compliance35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	23
<i>Grosjean v. Am. Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936)	24
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	30
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017)	24, 31
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	30
<i>Spencer v. United States</i> , 773 F.3d 1132 (11th Cir. 2014)	33
<i>United States v. Adkins</i> , 743 F.3d 176 (7th Cir. 2014)	24, 30
<i>United States v. Albertson</i> , 645 F.3d 191 (3d Cir. 2011)	33
<i>United States v. Aldeen</i> , 792 F.3d 247 (2d Cir. 2015)	23
<i>United States v. Armel</i> , 585 F.3d 182 (4th Cir. 2009)	27
<i>United States v. Boston</i> , 494 F.3d 660 (8th Cir. 2007)	26
<i>United States v. Brigham</i> , 569 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. 2009)	26
<i>United States v. Holm</i> , 326 F.3d 872 (7th Cir. 2003)	33
<i>United States v. Lombardo</i> , 546 F. App'x 49 (2d Cir. 2013)	25-26
<i>United States v. Love</i> , 593 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	33
<i>United States v. Loy</i> , 191 F.3d 360 (3d Cir. 1999)	28
<i>United States v. McNeil</i> , 415 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 2005)	23

United States v. Perazza-Mercado, 553 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2009) 27

United States v. Scott, 316 F.3d 733 (7th Cir. 2003) 33

United States v. Shannon, 743 F.3d 496 (7th Cir. 2014) 27, 30

United States v. Simmons, 343 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2003) 26

United States v. Sofsky, 287 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2002) 33

United States v. Taylor, 796 F.3d 788 (7th Cir. 2015) 29

United States v. Voelker, 489 F.3d 139 (3d Cir. 2007) 27-28

United States v. White, 244 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2001) 33

United States v. Wiedower, 634 F.3d 490 (8th Cir. 2011) 33

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2250(a) 2, 6, 7, 9

18 U.S.C. § 2256(2) *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 3231 1

18 U.S.C. § 3553 *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2)(B)..... 22

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2)(C)..... 22

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2)(D)..... 22

18 U.S.C. § 3583(d) 22, 23, 24, 34

18 U.S.C. § 3742..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 1

Other

U.S.S.G. § 5D1.2 cmt. 25

U.S.S.G. § 7B1.4 14
